Further, there can be no assurance that they are stated or compiled on the same basis or with the same

degree or accuracy as may be the case elsewhere. In all cases, investors should give consideration as

to how much weight or importance they should attach to or place on all such facts and statistics.

There may be less publicly available information about us than is available in certain other

jurisdictions.

We are a company listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. There may be less publicly

available information about companies listed in Hong Kong than is regularly made available by public

companies in certain other countries. In addition, our financial statements are prepared and presented

in accordance with IFRS, which differ in certain significant respects from U.S. GAAP.

– 26 –

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of June 30, 2009 prepared in

accordance with IFRS, and as adjusted to give effect to the exercise of 17,320,000 options granted

under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme (as defined under “Management – Share Option Scheme”).

Except as otherwise disclosed herein, there have been no material changes to the capitalization of

our Company since June 30, 2009.

As at June 30, 2009

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)

Current borrowings:

Current bank borrowings ..... 429,082 62,821 429,082 62,821

Non-current borrowings:

Non-current bank and other borrowings(1) ..... 173,648 25,424 173,648 25,424

Equity:

Equity attributable to owners of the Company(2) . 1,639,975 240,106 1,670,308 244,548

Non-controlling interests ..... 48,960 7,168 48,960 7,168

Total equity ..... 1,688,935 247,274 1,719,268 251,716

Total capitalization(3) ..... 1,862,583 272,698

Notes:

(1) Subsequent to June 30, 2009, we repaid total bank and other borrowings of RMB518.2 million (US$75.9 million) and

obtained new bank loans of RMB1,091.6 million (US$159.8 million), of which US$120.0 million borrowed from LSF will

be repaid.

(2) In July and August 2009, a total of 17,320,000 options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme were exercised

at HK$2.00 per Share. As a result, the equity attributable to owners of the Company increased from RMB1,640.0 million

to RMB1,670.3 million.

(3) Total capitalization includes total equity and non-current borrowings.

– 27 –